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1907, may be used if). the same manner as if placed in said fund 
by direct appropriation of the Legislature. 

Helena, Montana, April 25, 1907. 
Hon. W. G. Preuitt, 

Secretary? State Board of Stock Commissioners, 
Helena, Montana. 

Dear Sir:-
I am in receipt of your favor of the 19th inst., submitting for the 

consideration of this office the question as to whether the State Board 
of Stock Commissioners has the right "to use the moneys turned over 
to the State Treasurer, to be placed in the Stock Inspection and 
Detective Fund, by virtue of the recent law passed." (Chap. 194, Laws 
1907.) 

You are aJdvis-ed that umier :the provisjons: of the law above 
referred to, the moneys placed in the State Treasury to the credit of 
the Stock Inspection 'and Detective Fund, are now available for use, 
and may lYe used in the same manner and for the same purpose as 
if placed in said fund by a direct act of appropriation by the Legislature. 

Very truly yours, 
ALBERT J. GALEN, 

Attorney General. 

Boards of Health, Organization Of. Local Boards of Health, 
Organization Of. County Boards of Health, Organization Of. 

1. Local a'nd County Boards of Health organized before the 
passage of Chap. IIO, Laws 1907, must be reorganized under the 
new law, except where the new law is a mere continuation of 
the oldl 1aw. 

2. \Vhere either a county or city have entered into a contract 
with a physician for a definite time at a definite compensation, 
Chap. 110, Laws 1907, would not have the effect of nullifying 
that contra,ct. 

Hon. Thomas D. Tuttle, 
Secretary, State Board of Health, 

Helena, Montana. 
Dear Sir:-

Helena, Montana, April 25, 1907. 

,I am in receipt of your favor submitting for the consideration of 
this office the following question: 

"Do local and county boards of health organized .before the 
passage of HOuse Bill 132, Tenth Legislative Assembly, (Chap. 
110), continue to act under this law, or must board'S of health 
reorganize under the new law?" 

This Act of th'e Tenth Legislative Assembly, approved March 6th, 
1907, specifically repeals, the Act of March 15, 1901, creating a State 
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Board of Health. It also repeals all Acts and parts of Acts inconsistent 
with this Act. Prior to the enactment of this last law, county boards 
of health acted independently of the State Board of Health, 

. Sec. 2860, et seq., Pol Code. 
Yegen vs. Commissioners, (Mont.) 85 Pac. 740. 

But said sections, in so far as they conferred authority upon the County 
Board of Health to act independently of the State Board of Health, are 
in conflict with thiil Act of the Legislature of 19(17, and are to that 
extent repealed hereby. And in so far as this latter law is a new 
enactment, and not a continuation of the old laws, it must be complied 
with in all its provisions, irrEl,Sp'ective of the former existence of the 
old law. However, where the new law, is the same both in form and 
substance as· the old law, it must be construed as II continuation of the 
old: law, and not as an original enactment. Section 5 of the Political 
Code which lays down this rule of construction for the Code is but 
expressive of t.he common law rule of statutory construction. 

Sec. 273 Lewis' Southern S,tat. Construction. 
It will be noticed that >Section 19 of this' Act of 1907, which provides 

for the creation of county boards of 'health, is the same both in fo:m 
and ilul?stance as said Section 2860 of the Political Code; hence this 
new law is but a continuation of the old law, and all the existing county 
boards of health have to do in order to reorganize, .is simply to comply 

• with the new rules and conditions expressed in the later law. 
County physicians a're employed under contract usually for a defi­

nite and fixed time 'or term, and, to say the least. an act of the 
legislature should never be construed ·by implication to impair the Obli­
gations of a contract then existing. The same principle applies to the City 
Board of Health, in ilO far as it relates to physicians employed unde: 
contract by the City, City Boards of Health, ·under the r~ent Act, are 
referred to as "local boards." Section 11 of the 1907 Act Ihl"ovides the 
manner of appointing memb'ers of these local boards, and thjs provision 
should be complied with by cities. 

Very truly yours, 
ALBERT J. GALEN, 

Attorney General. 

Gambling, Merchandise Slot Machines. Gambling Devices, 
Cane Racks. Raffles. 

Merchandise Slot Machines, which pay only in mer{;handise, 
and deliver for each nickle deposited the ordinary amount of 
merchandise which would be deliver'ed if sold over the counter, 
are not prohibited by the gambling law. 

Cane Racks may be so conducted as to make them gambling 
devices·. 

Raffles are one class of Lottery, and are cO\"t~red by Section 
580 Penal Code. 
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